PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975 Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Avtar Singh S/o Late Shri Daljit Singh, VPO Chuharwali, Tehsil Adampur, District Jalandhar.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Punjab Urban Planning & Development Authority (PUDA), Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab Urban Planning & Development Authority (PUDA), Jalandhar.

...Respondents

AC No.5414/2021

Present: Appellant- absent.

> (ii) Shri Pawan Kumar, SDO Public Health, Jalandhar Development Authority, Jalandhar, on behalf of the PIO/Respondent.

ORDER

- The RTI application is dated 17.03.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information 1. as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.08.2021 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. The notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.03.2022 in Commission's office at Chandigarh. Accordingly, the case has been heard today. Shri Avtar Singh, appellant has not come present to attend the hearing either in person or through cisco webex.
- 3. Shri Pawan Kumar, SDO Public Health/ PIO O/o Jalandhar Development Authority, Jalandhar comes present to attend the hearing in person. He states that based on the information/reply received from the concerned branches of J.D.A. Jalandhar, the appellant has been sent reply to his RTI application vide letter dated 25.02.2022. He further states that as regards the copies of plans sought by him as at Point No.1 of his application, the appellant was asked to deposit Rs.1000/- as fee for the supply of copies of plans, but he has not deposited the said amount so far, as such, the same has not been Cont..P-2 supplied as yet.

PSIC Signature of the Information of the Informatio

-2- <u>AC No.5414/2021</u>

- 4. Since the appellant is absent for today's hearing, he is contacted on mobile phone. He is apprised of the version of the PIO. He denies receipt of any information.
- 5. Post deliberations, the PIO is directed to call the appellant to his office after establishing contact with him, on any working day and allow him access to the relevant official records. The appellant is advised to identify the information as also deposit the fee as demanded by the PIO. The PIO will provide him the information as may be identified by him as well as the copies of the plans to the appellant.
- 6. With the aforesaid directions, the matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on 25.05.2022 at 11.30 AM in Commission's office at Chandigarh. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.03.2022

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975

Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Gurdhian Singh, S/o Shri Labh Singh R/o VPO Bhanra, Tehsil & District Patiala.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Officer, Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd. (PSPCL), Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Dy. Chief Engineer, Operation, Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd. (PSPCL), Patiala

...Respondents

AC No.5436/2021

Present: (i) Shri Gudhian Singh, Appellant.

(ii) Shri Damandeep Singh, SDO and Shri Mohit Kapur, Junior Engineer, Sub Division, Cantt. PSPCL, Patiala,on behalf of the PIO/Respondent.

ORDER

(Heard in person/through cisco webex)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.09.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 21.09.2021 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. The notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.03.2022 in Commission's office at Chandigarh. Accordingly, the case has been heard today. Shri Gurdhian Singh, appellant comes present to attend the hearing through cisco webex.
- 3. Shri Damandeep Singh, SDO along with Shri Mohit Kapur, Junior Engineer, Sub Division, Cantt. PSPCL, Patiala, comes present in person before the Bench to attend the hearing on behalf of the PIO/Respondent. He states that the information has been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 12.11.2021.

THE PSIC OF PRICE OF

-2- AC No.5435/2021

4. On the asking of the Bench, the appellant states that he has received copy of the estimate and the plan as at Point No.1 as also the information on Point No.3. He has been denied information on point No.2 as he has sought a copy of the complaint made against one Shri Jagdish Singh to the Police authorities as had had obstructed the work of the officials of PSPCL.

5. On enquiring from the representative of PIO, he states that the appellant has sought a copy of a complaint made in respect of one Shri Jagdish Singh Dhanoa and has been denied to the appellant being third party and personal information.

6. Post deliberations, the Bench observes that the information as sought on point No.2 cannot be termed as third party and the same deserves to be provided to the appellant as per version of the appellant.

7. The Bench directs the PIO to call the appellant to his office and allow him access to the relevant official records. After the documents are identified by the appellant on inspection of records, the same will be provided to the appellant before next hearing.

8. The PIO is also directed to file affidavit on non-judicial stamp paper duly signed by the PIO and attested by the Notary Public to the effect that the information as available in the official records in AC No.5436 of 2021 has been supplied to the appellant. It be further stated that nothing has been concealed therein and the statement made is true and correct. Original affidavit be sent to the appellant and photocopy of the same be sent to the Commission for record.

9. With the aforesaid directions, the matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on 25.05.2022 at 11.30 AM in Commission's office at Chandigarh. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.03.2022

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975

Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Chief Administrator, Greater Ludhiana Area Development Authority (GLADA), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Administrator, Greater Ludhiana Area Development Authority (GLADA), Ludhiana.

...Respondents

AC No.5382/2021

- Present: (i) Shri Jasbir Singh, Appellant
 - (ii) None on behalf of the PIO/Respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 02.09.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.10.2021 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. The notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.03.2022 in Commission's office at Chandigarh. Accordingly, the case has been heard today. Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant comes present to attend the hearing through cisco webex.
- 3. Neither the PIO O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana has come present to attend the hearing in person or through cisco webex nor he has deputed any of his representatives to attend the hearing. However, a telephonic message has been received from the office of PIO that since the PIO has also been assigned the duty of Returning Officer in the election to the Punjab Vidhan Sabha held on 20.02.2022, the result of which is to be declared on 10.03.2022, he is unable to attend the hearing today and as such, has requested for adjournment of the case.
- 4. The Bench apprises the appellant of the aforesaid message received from the PIO, GLADA, Ludhiana.

PSIC Significant of the Information of the Informat

-2- AC No.5382/2021

- 5. Acceding to the request of the PIO, the matter is adjourned. The Bench, however, directs the PIO to supply requisite information to the appellant before the next hearing as also to ensure to come present in person before the Bench on the next hearing.
- 6. With the aforesaid directions, the matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on 31.05.2022 at 11.30 AM in Commission's office at Chandigarh. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.03.2022

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975

Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Pawan Garg, #99, Block-A, Aggar Nagar, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Estate Officer, Greater Ludhiana Area Development Authority (GLADA), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Administrator, Greater Ludhiana Area Development Authority (GLADA), Ludhiana.

...Respondents

AC No.5421/2021

Present: (i) Appellant- absent.

(ii) None on behalf of the PIO/Respondent.

ORDER

(Heard on mobile phone)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 03.07.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 28.08.2021 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. The notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.03.2022 in Commission's office at Chandigarh. Accordingly, the case has been heard today. Shri Pawan Garg, appellant has not come present to attend the hearing either in person or through cisco webex.
- 3. Neither the PIO O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana has come present to attend the hearing in person or through cisco webex nor he has deputed any of his representatives to attend the hearing. However, a telephonic message has been received from the office of PIO that since the PIO has also been assigned the duty of Returning Officer in the election to the Punjab Vidhan Sabha held on 20.02.2022, the result of which is to be declared on 10.03.2022, he is unable to attend the hearing today and as such, has requested for adjournment of the case.
- 4. The appellant is contacted on mobile phone. On the asking of the Bench, he states that no information has been received by him. The Bench apprises the appellant of the aforesaid message received from the PIO, GLADA, Ludhiana.

 Cont..P-2

PSIC Signature of the Information of the Informatio

-2- <u>AC No.5421/2021</u>

- 5. Acceding to the request of the PIO, the matter is adjourned. The Bench, however, directs the PIO to supply requisite information to the appellant before the next hearing as also to ensure to come present in person before the Bench on the next hearing.
- 6. With the aforesaid directions, the matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on 25.05.2022 at 11.30 AM in Commission's office at Chandigarh. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.03.2022



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com,Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975 (Helpline No.0172-2864116(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)

Shri Avtar Singh S/o Late Shri Daljit Singh, VPO Chuharwali, Tehsil Adampur, District Jalandhar.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar..

...Respondents

Appeal Case No.5413 of 2021

PRESENT: (i) Appellant- absent.

(ii) Shri Dinesh Joshi, Building Inspector, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar on behalf of the PIO/Respondent

ORDER:

(Heard through cisco webex/on mobile phone)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 06.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.09.2021 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. The notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.03.2022 through cisco webex.. Accordingly, the case has been heard today. Shri Avtar Singh, appellant has not come present to attend the hearing in person or through cisco webex.
- 3. Shri Dinesh Joshi, Building Inspector, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar comes present to attend the hearing through cisco webex. He states that he is not fully aware of the facts of the case and requests that he may be apprised of the contents of the RTI application.
- 4. The Bench observes that though the version of the representative of PIO is not appreciable, but tells him that a copy of the RTI application will be enclosed with the order. The representative of the PIO assures to supply information to the appellant before the next hearing.

Cont..P-2



-2- <u>AC No.5413/2021</u>

In view of the above, the matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on 30.05.2022 at11.30 AM in Commission's office at Chandigarh. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 03.03.2022



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com,Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975</u> (Helpline No.0172-2864116(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)

Shri Avtar Singh S/o Late Shri Daljit Singh, VPO Chuharwali, Tehsil Adampur, District Jalandhar.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar..

...Respondents

Appeal Case No.5497 of 2021

PRESENT: (i) Appellant- absent.

(ii) Shri Dinesh Joshi, Building Inspector, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar on behalf of the PIO/Respondent

ORDER:

(Heard through cisco webex/on mobile phone)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 06.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.09.2021 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. The notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.03.2022 through cisco webex..

 Accordingly, the case has been heard today. Shri Avtar Singh, appellant has not come present to attend the hearing in person or through cisco webex.
- 3. Shri Dinesh Joshi, Building Inspector, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar comes present to attend the hearing through cisco webex. He states that he is not fully aware of the facts of the case and requests that he may be apprised of the contents of the RTI application.
- 4. The Bench observes that though the version of the representative of PIO is not appreciable, but tells him that a copy of the RTI application will be enclosed with the order. The representative of the PIO assures to supply information to the appellant before the next hearing.

Cont..P-2



-2- <u>AC No.5497/2021</u>

5. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned. **To come up for hearing on 30.05.2022 at 11.30 AM in Commission's office at Chandigarh**. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 03.03.2022



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com,Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975</u> (Helpline No.0172-2864116(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)

Shri Avtar Singh S/o Late Shri Daljit Singh, VPO Chuharwali, Tehsil Adampur, District Jalandhar.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar..

...Respondents

Appeal Case No.5493 of 2021

PRESENT: (i) Appellant- absent.

(ii) Shri Dinesh Joshi, Building Inspector, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar on behalf of the PIO/Respondent

ORDER:

(Heard through cisco webex/on mobile phone)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 06.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.09.2021 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. The notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.03.2022 through cisco webex..

 Accordingly, the case has been heard today. Shri Avtar Singh, appellant has not come present to attend the hearing in person or through cisco webex.
- 3. Shri Dinesh Joshi, Building Inspector, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar comes present to attend the hearing through cisco webex. He states that he is not fully aware of the facts of the case and requests that he may be apprised of the contents of the RTI application.
- 4. The Bench observes that though the version of the representative of PIO is not appreciable, but tells him that a copy of the RTI application will be enclosed with the order. The representative of the PIO assures to supply information to the appellant before the next hearing.

Cont..P-2



-2- <u>AC No.5493/2021</u>

5. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned. **To come up for hearing on 30.05.2022 at 11.30 AM in Commission's office at Chandigarh**. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 03.03.2022



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com,Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975</u> (Helpline No.0172-2864116(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)

Shri Avtar Singh S/o Late Shri Daljit Singh, VPO Chuharwali, Tehsil Adampur, District Jalandhar.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar...

...Respondents

Appeal Case No.5495 of 2021

Versus

PRESENT: (i) Appellant- absent.

(ii) Shri Dinesh Joshi, Building Inspector, Municipal Corportion, Jalandhar

on behalf of the PIO/Respondent

(iii) Shri Jaswant Singh, Divisional Fire Officer, M.C. Jalandhar.

ORDER:

(Heard through cisco webex/on mobile phone)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 25.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.06.2020 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. The notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.03.2022 through cisco webex..

 Accordingly, the case has been heard today. Shri Avtar Singh, appellant has not come present to attend the hearing in person or through cisco webex.
- 3. Shri Dinesh Joshi, Building Inspector, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar comes present to attend the hearing through cisco webex. He states that he is not fully aware of the facts of the case and requests that he may be apprised of the contents of the RTI application. Shri Jaswant Singh, Divisional Fire Officer, M.C. Jalandhar also comes present to attend the hearing through cisco webex. He is also not fully aware of the contents of RTI application.
- 4. The Bench observes that though the version of the representatives of PIO is not appreciable, but tells them that a copy of the RTI application will be enclosed with the order. The representatives of the PIO assures to supply information to the appellant before the next hearing.



-2- <u>AC No.5495/2021</u>

5. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned. **To come up for hearing on 30.05.2022 at 11.30 AM in Commission's office at Chandigarh**. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 03.03.2022